3 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLANMD

http:/Z/researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

e Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

e You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on
the Library Thesis Consent Form.


http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

"A  DUAL CHANNEL SOLAR RADIOMETER"

A Thesis submitted to the University of Auckland

for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

by

Philip E. D. Wakeman M.E. (First Class Pass)

Department of Electrical Engineering

July 1975




ABSTRACT

A description of the development and design of a two channel solar radiometer is given. Particular
attention has been paid, 1in the choice of receiving system and the design of its components, to the
avoidance and reduction of interference. The system used is a two receiver multiplying interferometer with
the addition of phase switching. A computer controlled phase cancelling system is used. to make the
interferometer fringe track the source (i.e. the sun), thereby producing a rectified output.

An outline of the design of comb-line filters is given. These low loss transmission filters
are used at the receiver inputs to attenuate strong out of band interfering signals.

Operational amplifiers are used to gain stabilize the RF preamplifiers. Very low sensitivity of
gain to temperature change is shown to result from the use of this technique.

The system incorporates an analogue magnetic tape recorder so that signals of interest can be
replayed for paper strip chart recording at high speed. The recording system has the feature that time
of day information is recorded automatically in conjunction with the receiver signals.




ACKNGWLEDGEMENTS

The work described in this thesis was carried out at the School of Engineering under the
supervision of Mr B. Egan, Senior Lecturer, Department of Electrical Engineering. I wish to thank Mr Egan
for his assistance and encouragement. '

Also acknowledged are the members of my doctoral committee and the technical staff of the
electrical department.

The project was financially assisted by the University Grants Committee.
Thanks also to Miss Joanna Bradshaw who typed the thesis.

My use of 'whose-inanimate' can be attributed to the comments made by H.W. Fowler in his
"Dictionary of Modern English Usage", (Oxford University Press, 1959).




ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

CONTENTS

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS AND TABLES

INTRODUCTION AND REVIEW OF RECEIVING SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Solar Radio Emission

Terrestrial Radio Emissions

Optimization of Signal Reception

The Minimization of Interference Pick Up and Other Factors Producing

Receiver Sensitivity

The Antenna Area

Unwanted Outputs

Antenna Side-Lobes
Multiplication
Phase Switching
Gain Stability

Distortion

The Frequency Conversion System

Frequency Allocation

THE ANTENNA SYSTEM

The Antennas

Dipoles
Baluns
Matching

Possible Future Improvements

The Interferometer

CHAPTER 1 -

1.10

1.1

1.20
1.21
1.22

1.30
1.31
1.32
1.33
1.34
1.35

1.40

1.50

REFERENCES

CHAPTER 2 ”

2,10
2.1
2.12
2.13
2.14

2.20
2.21
2.22
2.23

REFERENCES

Geometry
The Interferometer Output
Fringe Visibility

11

12

15

18

23

24
25
26




CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

RF PREAMPLIFIERS

3.10 Design Considerations and Requirements
3.20 Expected Gain
3.30 Mismatching
3.40 Collector Current Stabilization
3.41 Circuit Description
3.50  Measurements
3.51 Power Gain
3.52 Gain Stability
3.52 Intermodulation Distortion
REFERENCES
- TRANSMISSION LINE FILTERS AND COUPLERS
4.10 Band-Pass Filters
4.11 Constraints Affecting the Choice of Band-Pass Filter Type
4.12 Choice of Band-Pass Filter Type
4.13 Determination of the Optimum Design Bandwidth
4,131 Measurement of Resonator Qy
4.132 Filter Insertion Loss
4.14 Combline Filter Design Theory
4.15 Parallel Connection of Filters
4.16 Filter Performance Graphs
4,20 Directional Couplers
4.21 Theory
4.21 Mean Coupling in the Pass-Band
4.212 Relationship Between the Coupling Factor and Physical
Dimensions
4,22 Design
REFERENCES
- THE HIGH FREQUENCY CONVERSION SYSTEM
5.10 System Description
5.20 Separation of the Two Channels
5.30 The Channel Frequency Change Over Switch
5.40 The First Mixer
5.50 The 47.3 MHz IF and MOSFET Mixer
5.60 The 10 MHz IF Amplifier
5.70 The Multiplier and Phase Switch .
5.80 LO Signal Generation
REFERENCES

29

31

32

34

35

36

38
42
43

45

48

50

51
52

54

55
58
60
62




CHAPTER 6

CHAPTER 7

CHAPTER 8

6.10 Description of Overall System
6.20 The 2 KHz Band-Pass Filter '
6.31 Synchronous Detection and Low-Pass Filtering
6.32 Circuit Description
6.33 Reference Switch Signal Generation
6.40 Pulse Response of System
REFERENCES
- DATA RECORDING AND TIMING CIRCUITS
7.10 Recording Analogue Data
7.1 Tape Recorder Characteristics
7.20 Recording Clocks and Digital Data
7.30 Timing and Control Circuits
7.31 Timing Mark Generator for Chart Recorder
7.32 Time Comparator
7.33 Remote Control for Tape Recorder
7.40 Recording System Performance
REFERENCES
- THE PHASE CANCELLING SYSTEM
8.10 The Need for Phase Cancelling
8.20 The Effects of Phase Cancellation
8.30 Factors Affecting the Process of Phase Cancellation
8.40 Accuracy Requirements
8.50 The Phase Shifting Method
8.51 Insertion Point
8.52 The Binary Shifter
8.53 Operation of the Diode Switch
8.54 Performance of the Phase Shifter
8.60 Control System for the Diode Switch Drivers
8.61 General Description
18.62  Circuit Details and Waveforms
8.70 Computation of Phase Shift Increments

THE LOW FREQUENCY SIGNAL PROCESSING SYSTEM

8.7 Explanation of the Program
8.72 Interleaving of Control Data

REFERENCES

7
72

73
74

75

78

79

8l

84

85

87

88

90

92
93
94
96



CHAPTER 9

CHAPTER 10

CHAPTER 11

APPENDICES

CALIBRATION

9.10 Discussion
9.20 Operation of the Noise Diode
9.30 The Plate Current Control System
9.40 Wideband Amplifier and Qutput Transformer
9.50 Use of Calibrator
REFERENCES
- REVIEW OF SOLAR RADIO EMISSION
10.10 The Quiet Sun'Thenma1 Component
10.20 The Slowly Varying Component
10.30 The Solar Bursts
10.31 Type I
10.32  Type II
10.33  Type III
10.34 . Type IV
10.35 Types U, V and Spike Bursts
10.40 The '11' Year Solar Cycle
REFERENCES
- CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
11.10 Conclusions
11.20 Receiver Performance and Specification Summary
11.30 Recommendations for Future Work
j [ Power Gain of A Directly Cascaded Two Stage Amplifier Using s

W M N OO T s W N

Parameters

Prototype Element Values

Numerical Design of the Filters.

Alignment Procedure for Comb-Line Baﬁd-Pass Filters

Derivation of K = AC/Cy in Paragraph 4.212

PIN Diode Carrier Lifetime Measurement

Open Loop Frequency Response of Various Operational Amplifier Types
Self Capacitance of Inductors

Printed Circuit Boards

Page
101

102

104
105

106

107

108

109

110

111

115

nz
119
122
124
125
126
127
129




FIGURES
1.1

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
255,
2.6
27
2.8
2.9

3.1
3.2

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10
4.1

4.12
4,13
4.14
4.15
4.16

Outputs of various receiving systems 14
Short-backfire dipole admittances 19
Dimension of 'bow-tie' dipole 0
Baluns

Mechanical details of dipole and subreflector support 21&22
Interferometer baseline geometry 23
The multiplying interferometer 24
Interferometer output for different source diameters 25
RF stage current stabilization 30
Complete preamplifier circuit 32
Transmission Tine resonator equivalent circuit 36
Measurement of resonator Q &
Filter prototypes 38
Use of admittance invertors 39
Band-pass filter with invertors 40

Practical admittance invertors

Final band-pass filter form and equivalent circuit 4
Filter cross-section 42
Paralleling of filters _ 43
Frequency response of comb-line filters 44




4.17
4.18
4.19

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.1
5.12

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

6.5
6.6
6.7

7.1
72
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9

Directional coupler cross-section
Coupling factor as a function of frequency

Plan view of coupler

The HF system diagram

The frequency separation filters
Frequency select and first mixer circuits
Diode switch equivalent circuit

47.3 MHz filter and 2nd mixer

Differential IF output and IF Tevel metering
Equivalent circuits of the IF amplifier

IF amplifier pole location diagram
Receiver frequency response
Phase reverse switch and analogue multiplier

Crystal oscillator and class C frequency multiplier

The LF system diagram and waveforms

The 2 KHz filtering and detecting circuitry
2 KHz reference signal preccessing
Phase shifting a squarewave

Transient response of LF system

Tape recorder frequency response

Clock and data waveforms for tape recording
Shift register for time data recording
Timing mark generator circuit

Time comparator circuit

Playback comparison with original

Solar transits with and without phase cancelling

Rate of change of phase shift throughout the year

The binary phase shifter using transmission line sections
PIN diode switch

Performance of the phase shifter

Control system of phase shifter

Programmable divider and tape reader

Divider waveform diagram

Binary counter and associated circuits

68

Page
46

47
48

51
52

53
54
56

57
59
60
61

& 70

7
72
73

76

77

78
79




8.10
8.1
8.12
8.13

9.1
9.2

9.3

1.1
1.2

TABLES

1.1
3.1
3.2
3.3
5.1
7s]
10.1
10.2

PLATES

Phase shift program

Interleaving of control data

Some interferometer recordings

Basic noise diode circuit

Plate current control system

Output stage of calibration amplifier

System frequency response

Multipiier characteristics

VHF frequency use in Auckland

's' parameters of 2N6304 transistor

Mismatch losses

Preamplifier power gain and noise factor summary
IF amplifier tuned circuit summary

Tape recorder characteristics

Electron density variation in solar corona

Solar disc temperatures at various frequencies

Short backfire antenna
Dipole types

Front view of receiving system circuits
Rear view
Details of tape recorder and time keeping controls

Details of LF system and phase cancelling system controls

10.

97 & 98

102
103

104

12
113

15
29

31
55
75
106
107

17

64 & 65
66 & 67
82 & 83

99 &100






