

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

"A DUAL CHANNEL SOLAR RADIOMETER"

A Thesis submitted to the University of Auckland for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

by

Philip E. D. Wakeman M.E. (First Class Pass)

Department of Electrical Engineering

July 1975

ABSTRACT

A description of the development and design of a two channel solar radiometer is given. Particular attention has been paid, in the choice of receiving system and the design of its components, to the avoidance and reduction of interference. The system used is a two receiver multiplying interferometer with the addition of phase switching. A computer controlled phase cancelling system is used to make the interferometer fringe track the source (i.e. the sun), thereby producing a rectified output.

An outline of the design of comb-line filters is given. These low loss transmission filters are used at the receiver inputs to attenuate strong out of band interfering signals.

Operational amplifiers are used to gain stabilize the RF preamplifiers. Very low sensitivity of gain to temperature change is shown to result from the use of this technique.

The system incorporates an analogue magnetic tape recorder so that signals of interest can be replayed for paper strip chart recording at high speed. The recording system has the feature that time of day information is recorded automatically in conjunction with the receiver signals.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The work described in this thesis was carried out at the School of Engineering under the supervision of Mr B. Egan, Senior Lecturer, Department of Electrical Engineering. I wish to thank Mr Egan for his assistance and encouragement.

Also acknowledged are the members of my doctoral committee and the technical staff of the electrical department.

The project was financially assisted by the University Grants Committee.

Thanks also to Miss Joanna Bradshaw who typed the thesis.

My use of 'whose-inanimate' can be attributed to the comments made by H.W. Fowler in his "Dictionary of Modern English Usage", (Oxford University Press, 1959).

CONTENTS

ADSTRACT			Page
ABSTRACT			2
ACKNOWLEDGE	EMENTS		3
LIST OF ILI	LUSTRATIO	ONS AND TABLES	8
CHAPTER 1	-	INTRODUCTION AND REVIEW OF RECEIVING SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS	**
	1.10	Solar Radio Emission	11
	1.11	Terrestrial Radio Emissions	
	1.20	Optimization of Signal Reception	12
		1.21 Receiver Sensitivity	
		1.22 The Antenna Area	
	1.30	The Minimization of Interference Pick Up and Other Factors Producing Unwanted Outputs	13
		1.31 Antenna Side-Lobes	
		1.32 Multiplication	
		1.33 Phase Switching	
		1.34 Gain Stability	
		1.35 Distortion	
	1.40	The Frequency Conversion System	15
	1.50	Frequency Allocation	-2.5
	REFERE		
CHAPTER 2	-	THE ANTENNA SYSTEM	18
	2,10	The Antennas	
		2.11 Dipoles	
		2.12 Baluns	
	*	2.13 Matching	23
		2.14 Possible Future Improvements	
	2.20	The Interferometer	
		2.21 Geometry	
		2.22 The Interferometer Output	24
		2.23 Fringe Visibility	25
	REFEREN		26
			-

				•	Page
CHAPTER 3	-	RF PRE	AMPLIFIERS		27
	3.10	Design	Considera	ations and Requirements .	
	3.20	Expect	ed Gain		
	3.30	Mismat	ching		29
	3.40	Collec	tor Currer	nt Stabilization	30
		3.41	Circuit	Description	
	3.50	Measur	ements		31
		3.51	Power Ga	ain	
		3.52	Gain Sta	ability	
		3.52	Intermo	dulation Distortion	
	REFERE	NCES			32
*					
CHAPTER 4	-	TRANSM	ISSION LI	NE FILTERS AND COUPLERS	34
	4.10	Band-P	ass Filter	rs	
		4.11	Constra	ints Affecting the Choice of Band-Pass Filter Type	
		4.12	Choice	of Band-Pass Filter Type	35
		4.13	Determi	nation of the Optimum Design Bandwidth	
			4.131	Measurement of Resonator Qu	36
			4.132	Filter Insertion Loss	
		4.14	Combline	e Filter Design Theory	38
		4.15	Paralle	1 Connection of Filters	42
		4.16	Filter	Performance Graphs	43
	4,20	Direct	ional Cou	plers	
		4.21	Theory		
			4.211	Mean Coupling in the Pass-Band	45
			4.212	Relationship Between the Coupling Factor and Physical Dimensions	
		4.22	Design		46
	REFERE	NCES			48
CHAPTER 5	*	THE HI	GH FREQUE	NCY CONVERSION SYSTEM	50
	5.10	System	Descript	ion .	
	5.20	Separa	tion of t	he Two Channels	51
	5.30	The Ch	annel Fre	quency Change Over Switch	52
	5.40	The Fi	rst Mixer		54
	5.50	The 47.3 MHz IF and MOSFET Mixer			
	5.60	The 10	MHz IF A	mplifier	55
	5.70	The Mu	ıltiplier	and Phase Switch	58
	5.80	LO Sig	nal Gener	ation	60
*	REFERE	NCES			62

			Page
		*	rage
CHAPTER 6	1	THE LOW FREQUENCY SIGNAL PROCESSING SYSTEM	68
	6.10	Description of Overall System	69
	6.20	The 2 KHz Band-Pass Filter	
		6.31 Synchronous Detection and Low-Pass Filtering	
		6.32 Circuit Description	71
		6.33 Reference Switch Signal Generation	72
	6.40	Pulse Response of System	73
	REFERE	NCES	74
CHAPTER 7	±	DATA RECORDING AND TIMING CIRCUITS	75
	7.10	Recording Analogue Data	
		7.11 Tape Recorder Characteristics	
	7.20	Recording Clocks and Digital Data	
	7.30	Timing and Control Circuits	78
		7.31 Timing Mark Generator for Chart Recorder	
		7,32 Time Comparator	
		7.33 Remote Control for Tape Recorder	79
	7.40	Recording System Performance	
	REFERE		81
CHAPTER 8	7	THE PHASE CANCELLING SYSTEM	84
	8.10	The Need for Phase Cancelling	
	8.20		
	8.30	The Effects of Phase Cancellation	85
	8.40	Factors Affecting the Process of Phase Cancellation	
	8.50	Accuracy Requirements	86
	0.30	The Phase Shifting Method 8.51 Insertion Point	87
			22.1
		The state of the s	88
	8.60		
	0.00	Control System for the Diode Switch Drivers 8.61 General Description	90
	0.70	8.62 Circuit Details and Waveforms	9;
	8.70	Computation of Phase Shift Increments	92
		8.71 Explanation of the Program	93
		8.72 Interleaving of Control Data	94

REFERENCES

6.

94

96

			Page
CHAPTER 9	-	CALIBRATION	101
		÷	
	9.10	Discussion .	
	9.20	Operation of the Noise Diode	
	9.30	The Plate Current Control System	102
	9.40	Wideband Amplifier and Output Transformer	
	9.50	Use of Calibrator	104
	REFEREN	ICES	105
CHAPTER 10	-	REVIEW OF SOLAR RADIO EMISSION	106
	10.10	The Quiet Sun Thermal Component	
. **	10.20	The Slowly Varying Component	107
	10.30	The Solar Bursts	
		10.31 Type I	
		10.32 Type II	
		10.33 Type III	
		10.34 Type IV	108
		10.35 Types U, V and Spike Bursts	
	10.40	The 'll' Year Solar Cycle	109
	REFERENC		
CHAPTER 11		CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	110
	11.10	Conclusions	
	11.20	Receiver Performance and Specification Summary	
	11.30	Recommendations for Future Work	111
APPENDICES			
	1.	Power Gain of A Directly Cascaded Two Stage Amplifier Using s Parameters	115
	2.	Prototype Element Values	117
	3.	Numerical Design of the Filters.	119
	4.	Alignment Procedure for Comb-Line Band-Pass Filters	122
	5.	Derivation of $K = \Delta C/C_0$ in Paragraph 4.212	124
	6.	PIN Diode Carrier Lifetime Measurement	125
	7.	Open Loop Frequency Response of Various Operational Amplifier Types	126
	8.	Self Capacitance of Inductors	127
	9	Printed Circuit Boards	129

FIGU	IRES			Page
1,1		Outputs of various receiving systems		14
2.1	¥	Short-backfire dipole admittances		19
2.2		Dimension of 'bow-tie' dipole		20
2.3		Baluns		
2.4)			
2.5	}	Mechanical details of dipole and subreflector support	21	&22
2.6	}			
2.7		Interferometer baseline geometry		23
2.8		The multiplying interferometer		24
2.9		Interferometer output for different source diameters		25
3.1		RF stage current stabilization		30
3.2		Complete preamplifier circuit		32
		a a		
4.1		Transmission line resonator equivalent circuit	.01	35
4.2		Measurement of resonator $Q_{\mathbf{u}}$		37
4.3	1	Filter prototypes		
4.4	}	Titler prototypes		38
4.5	1			
4.6	}	Use of admittance invertors		39
4.7				
4.8		Band-pass filter with invertors		40
4.9		Practical admittance invertors		
4.10	1	First building State a		
4.11	ſ	Final band-pass filter form and equivalent circuit		41
4.12		Filter cross-section		42
4.13		Paralleling of filters		43
1.14)	~		
1.15	}	Frequency response of comb-line filters		44
1.16]	8.		14 (8)

			Page
4.17		Directional coupler cross-section	46
4.18		Coupling factor as a function of frequency	47
4.19		Plan view of coupler	48
5.1		The HF system diagram	51
5.2		The frequency separation filters	52
5.3		Frequency select and first mixer circuits	
5.4		Diode switch equivalent circuit	53
5.5		47.3 MHz filter and 2nd mixer	54
5.6		Differential IF output and IF level metering	56
5.7 5.8	}	Equivalent circuits of the IF amplifier	
5.9		IF amplifier pole location diagram	57
5.10		Receiver frequency response	59
5.11		Phase reverse switch and analogue multiplier	60
5.12		Crystal oscillator and class C frequency multiplier	61
6.1)	The IT and a life on a life of the life of	
6.2	J -	The LF system diagram and waveforms	68 & 70
6.3		The 2 KHz filtering and detecting circuitry	71
6.4		2 KHz reference signal processing	72
6.5		Phase shifting a squarewave	73
6.6	}	Transient response of LF system	
6.7	}		
7.1		Tape recorder frequency response	76
7.2		Clock and data waveforms for tape recording	77
7.3		Shift register for time data recording	
7.4		Timing mark generator circuit	78
7.5		Time comparator circuit	79
7.6		Playback comparison with original	80
			8:
8.1	э	Solar transits with and without phase cancelling	84
8.2		Rate of change of phase shift throughout the year	86
8.3		The binary phase shifter using transmission line sections	87
8.4		PIN diode switch	88
8.5		Performance of the phase shifter	89
8.6		Control system of phase shifter	90
8.7		Programmable divider and tape reader	91
8.8		Divider waveform diagram	92
8.9		Binary counter and associated circuits	93

		Page
8.10	Phase shift program	95
8.11	Interleaving of control data	96
8.12	Some interferometer recordings	97 & 98
9.1	Basic noise diode circuit	102
9.2	Plate current control system	103
	14	
9.3	Output stage of calibration amplifier	104
		101
11.1	System frequency response	112
11.2	Multiplier characteristics	113
		110
TABLES		
1.1	VHF frequency use in Auckland	15
3.1	's' parameters of 2N6304 transistor	29
3.2	Mismatch losses	23
3.3	Preamplifier power gain and noise factor summary	31
5.1	IF amplifier tuned circuit summary	55
7.1	Tape recorder characteristics	75
10.1	Electron density variation in solar corona	106
10.2	Solar disc temperatures at various frequencies	107
PLATES		
1.	Short backfire antenna	17
2. 3. }	Dipole types	
4.	Front view of receiving system circuits	64 & 65
5.	Rear view	66 & 67
6.	Details of tape recorder and time keeping controls	82 & 83
7.	Details of LF system and phase cancelling system controls	99 &100